GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2919
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2024

UDYAM PORTAL

2919. SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT:
SHRI SHRIRANG APPA CHANDU BARNE:
SHRI SANJAY HARIBHAU JADHAV:
SHRI LAVU SRI KRISHNA DEVARAYALU:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMESs) registered on Udyam Portal so far in the country, State-wise, particularly in Maharashtra;

(b) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises set up by SC/ST and OBC category, State-wise, particularly in Maharashtra;

(©) the number of MSMEs that ceased operations in the country during each of the last three years and the current year, so far, State/UT-wise, along with reasons therefor;

(d) the details of employment generated through MSMEs in the country State/year-wise including Andhra Pradesh during the last five years; and

(e) the quantum of funds disbursed and utilised for the schemes announced in 2020 including the Subordinate Debt and Aatmanirbhar Bharat Fund for Stressed MSMEs and Equity infusion for MSMEs through the Self-Reliant India Fund and the Emergency Credit Line Guaranteed Scheme (ECLGS) in the country including Andhra Pradesh during the said period, year-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAIJE)

(a): The State/UT-wise details of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered on Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam Assist Platform in the country, including in Maharashtra as on 05.08.2024 are given at Annexure-1.

(b): The State/UT-wise details of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises owned by the SC/ST and OBC category including in Maharashtra as on 05.08.2024 are given at Annexure-I1I.

(c): MSMEs can apply for cancellation of Udyam Registration due to a number of reasons like no further need, shut down business, duplicate Udyam Registration, company owner change etc. The State/UT-wise details of MSMEs that requested for cancellation of Udyam Registration due to ceased operation in the country during the last three years and the current year are given at Annexure-I11.

(d): The State/year-wise details of employment in registered MSMEs in the country including Andhra Pradesh on Udyam Registration Portal since 01.07.2020 till 05.08.2024 are given at Annexure-IV.

(e): Under Aatmanirbhar Package, State/UT-wise details of assistance extended under Credit Guarantee Scheme for Subordinate Debt to stressed MSMEs, Emergency Credit Line Guaranteed Scheme (ECLGS)

and Self Reliant India (SRI) Fund are given at Annexure-V.
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2919 due for answer

on 08.08.2024.
State/UT-wise MSMEs Registered on Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam Assist Platform as on 05.08.2024
13})'. State Micro Small Medium Total
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 15,205 272 14 15,491
2 Andhra Pradesh 1,988,000 24,054 1,933 20,13,987
3 Arunachal Pradesh 22,936 363 34 23,333
4 Assam 731,744 9,448 730 7,41,922
5 Bihar 2,514,523 18,651 1,000 25,34,174
6 Chandigarh 51,754 1,943 205 53,902
7 Chhattisgarh 793,538 11,691 1,253 8,006,482
8 Delhi 894,228 40,195 4,927 9,39,350
9 Goa 83,913 1,670 154 85,737
10 | Gujarat 2,810,294 81,701 8,448 29,00,443
11 | Haryana 1,219,530 33,675 3,270 12,56,475
12 | Himachal Pradesh 205,111 3,829 442 2,09,382
13 | Jammu And Kashmir 597,510 5,094 343 6,02,947
14 | Jharkhand 1,001,413 8,715 649 10,10,777
15 | Karnataka 2,944,700 45,097 4311 29,94,108
16 | Kerala 1,143,011 18,543 1,444 11,62,998
17 | Ladakh 14,959 143 4 15,106
18 | Lakshadweep 1,112 1 - 1,113
19 | Madhya Pradesh 3,021,795 29,098 2,226 30,53,119
20 | Maharashtra 63,77,002 1,04,139 12,133 64,93,274
21 | Manipur 101,885 639 38 1,02,562
22 | Meghalaya 30,108 477 58 30,643
23 | Mizoram 33,420 204 9 33,633
24 | Nagaland 42,860 230 18 43,108
25 | Odisha 1,551,756 14,446 1,082 15,67,284
26 | Puducherry 69,456 935 125 70,516
27 | Punjab 1,371,660 26,644 2,435 14,00,739
28 | Rajasthan 2,658,871 41,666 3,369 27,03,906
29 | Sikkim 16,305 185 18 16,508
30 | Tamil Nadu 3,879,937 58,716 5,259 39,43,912
31 Telangana 1,725,775 27,106 3,062 17,55,943
3 The Dadra anq Nagar Haveli and 22.636 1264 237 24,137
Daman and Diu

33 | Tripura 213,335 958 69 2,14,362
34 | Uttar Pradesh 5,085,373 60,369 4,717 51,50,459
35 | Uttarakhand 395,988 6,175 536 4,02,699
36 | West Bengal 3,506,610 35,176 3,222 35,45,008
All India 4,71,38,253 713,512 67,774 | 4,79,19,539


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2919 due for answer on 08.08.2024.

State/UT-wise MSMEs owned by SCs, STs and OBCs Registered on Udyam Registration Portal and

Udyam Assist Platform as on 05.08.2024

SI. No. State SCs STs OBCs

owned MSMEs | owned MSMEs | owned MSMEs

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 177 104 3,287
2 Andhra Pradesh 2,29,640 40,735 7,69,063
3 Arunachal Pradesh 366 16,350 1,069
4 Assam 62,777 65,792 1,62,263
5 Bihar 2,30,333 54,563 12,96,824
6 Chandigarh 5,448 235 3,608
7 Chhattisgarh 77,776 72,632 3,20,481
8 Delhi 66,436 4,798 92,988
9 Goa 1,744 2,969 11,700
10 Gujarat 1,72,318 1,23,151 7,09,648
11 Haryana 1,78,765 6,665 2,78.811
12 Himachal Pradesh 34,727 8,696 16,810
13 Jammu and Kashmir 41,780 17,795 33,372
14 Jharkhand 74,193 59,890 3,81,714
15 Karnataka 3,20,748 1,21,401 10,10,047
16 Kerala 53,828 5,943 4,82,749
17 Ladakh 130 13,555 75
18 Lakshadweep 3 1,044 44
19 Madhya Pradesh 391,133 1,92,337 1,431,427
20 Mabharashtra 5,98,921 1,60,101 13,94,715
21 Manipur 5,985 15,370 17,934
22 Meghalaya 650 21,072 599
23 Mizoram 211 31,081 74
24 Nagaland 580 34,035 798
25 Odisha 1,88,938 88,709 4,39.901
26 Puducherry 3,720 175 31,219
27 Punjab 2,53,820 3,977 1,30,738
28 Rajasthan 3,25,868 1,51,844 12,83,660
29 Sikkim 1,051 4,959 4,628
30 Tamil Nadu 2,58,139 16,542 11,54,451
31 Telangana 2,03,194 98,127 7,48,636
39 The ngra and Nagar Haveli and Daman 709 1,873 3282

and Diu

33 Tripura 46,641 30,299 40,995
34 Uttar Pradesh 693,690 46,855 23,18,236
35 Uttarakhand 44,013 6,498 92,259
36 West Bengal 4,40,617 39,107 1,96,274
Total:- 50,09,069 15,59,279 1,48,64,379


Annexure-II1
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2919 due for answer

on 08.08.2024.
State/UT-wise MSMESs which have ceased operations as on 05.08.2024
Sr 2024-25
Nc;. State 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 (01.04.2024 -
05.08.2024)
1 Andaman and Nicobar 9 12 26 19
Islands
2 Andhra Pradesh 113 261 499 128
3 Arunachal Pradesh - 1 2 0
4 Assam 8 28 47 13
5 Bihar 541 547 677 694
6 Chandigarh 21 8 12 13
7 Chhattisgarh 64 134 249 147
8 Delhi 210 470 203 73
9 Goa 5 17 61 26
10 Gujarat 492 1,074 2,307 1076
11 Haryana 151 404 842 126
12 Himachal Pradesh 8 86 38 146
13 Jammu and Kashmir 51 121 241 117
14 Jharkhand 134 251 365 81
15 Karnataka 272 534 822 715
16 Kerala 137 339 591 314
17 Ladakh 1 2 3 5
18 Lakshadweep - - - 0
19 Madhya Pradesh 112 548 552 565
20 Maharashtra 1,831 3,276 4,800 2706
21 Manipur - 62 33 65
22 Meghalaya 1 1 1 0
23 Mizoram 1 2 5 12
24 Nagaland 1 5 7 8
25 Odisha 118 212 431 205
26 Puducherry 8 39 56 34
27 Punjab 208 88 65 38
28 Rajasthan 312 1,068 1,682 1005
29 Sikkim - 1 - 1
30 Tamil Nadu 591 1,900 2,589 1471
31 Telangana 128 102 220 847
The Dadra and Nagar
32 Haveli and Damangand Diu 7 16 28 17
33 Tripura 8 6 10 24
34 Uttar Pradesh 494 1,110 1,444 375
35 Uttarakhand 32 202 234 53
36 West Bengal 153 363 686 378
All India 6,222 13,290 19,828 11,497


Annexure-1V
Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2919 due for answer
on 08.08.2024.

State/UT-wise Employment Reported on Udyam Registration Portal and Udyam Assist Platform as on 05.08.2024

Sr. 2020-21 (0?.%1220524
No. State (g}g;;gg(l) - 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 ) Total
e ) 05.08.2024)
| | Andaman and 10,220 1,73,007 35,527 14,993 4,770 2,38,517
Nicobar Islands ”
2 | Andhra Pradesh 7,04,728 12,24,885 26,94,148 36,98,313 13,30,917 96,52,991
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 14,742 20,226 38,251 53,645 31,514 1,58,378
4 | Assam 233,195 553,485 928,136 1,670,627 755,567 41,41,010
5 | Bihar 684,005 1,427,592 2,128,251 3,661,525 1,085,916 89,87,289
6 | Chandigarh 101,628 66,114 67,723 74,776 19,318 3,29,559
7 | Chhattisgarh 271,755 400,323 552,387 1,059,492 333,846 26,23,803
8 | Delhi 1,335,488 1,187,485 1,226,788 2,150,588 520,170 64,20,519
9 | Goa 65,069 58,396 82,109 113,443 27,753 3,46,770
10 | Gujarat 2,446,056 2,222,231 2,425,023 3,769,659 1,025,914 | 1,18,88,883
11 | Haryana 1,276,462 1,180,708 1,245,378 1,735,320 680,300 61,18,168
12 | Himachal Pradesh 139,004 173,892 195,299 380,048 109,245 9,97,488
13 | Jammu And Kashmir 193,158 385,583 677,657 778,113 249,558 22,84,069
14 | Jharkhand 379,869 666,936 913,441 1,396,048 380,048 37,36,342
15 | Karnataka 1,945,460 2,732,734 3,523,327 | 5,597,466 2,753,427 | 1,65,52,414
16 | Kerala 667,887 754,830 847,465 1,483,580 461,196 42,14,958
17 | Ladakh 4,732 11,419 13,728 14,287 3,117 47,283
18 | Lakshadweep 223 798 1,372 1,586 375 4,354
19 | Madhya Pradesh 821,509 1,365,461 2,259,185 3,307,937 1,095,613 88,49,705
20 | Maharashtra 4,424,011 4,510,812 4,860,006 | 6,702,092 2,165,920 | 2,26,62,841
21 | Manipur 90,509 117,136 146,511 152,976 49,891 5,57,023
22 | Meghalaya 7,402 18,848 31,052 53,313 39,338 1,49,953
23 | Mizoram 9,394 20,558 68,979 59,470 16,339 1,74,740
24 | Nagaland 7,935 26,110 46,122 74,597 22,401 1,77,165
25 | Odisha 573,526 940,640 1,291,540 | 3,786,351 894,325 74,86,382
26 | Puducherry 39,618 55,439 57,080 105,930 27,595 2,85,662
27 | Punjab 901,301 928,963 1,155,504 1,733,002 1,517,110 62,35,880
28 | Rajasthan 1,533,145 2,401,464 2,785,557 | 3,621,589 1,437,239 | 1,17,78,994
29 | Sikkim 3,409 10,475 15,273 23,773 14,097 67,027
30 | Tamil Nadu 3,302,499 4,014,450 4,634,522 | 7,432,812 2,574,198 | 2,19,58,481
31 | Telangana 1,639,319 1,933,845 2,607,412 | 4,309,137 1,133,030 | 1,16,22,743
The Dadra and Nagar
32 | Haveli and Daman 66,086 46,656 42,857 49,122 12,522 2,17,243
and Diu
33 | Tripura 15,305 83,549 178,359 377,596 48,572 703,381
34 | Uttar Pradesh 2,085,505 2,824,797 4,933,366 | 7,864,727 2,331,244 | 20,039,639
35 | Uttarakhand 215,115 399,515 402,000 595,750 180,525 1,792,905
36 | West Bengal 1,087,582 2,024,557 2,895,552 | 6,531,162 1,613,629 | 14,152,482
Total:- | 2,73,02,851 | 3,49,63,919 | 4,60,06,887 | 7,44,34,845 | 2,49,46,539 | 20,76,55,041


Annexure-V

Annexure referred to in reply to part (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2919 due for answer

on 08.08.2024.

Credit Guarantee Scheme for Subordinate Debt (CGSSD) - GUARANTEE APPROVED
Amt. (Z CRORE)
FY 2020-21 | FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23
Sr. No. States / UT-wise No. | Amt. | No. | Amt. | No. | Amt.
1 | Andaman and Nicobar 0| 0.00 1] 0.04 0] 0.00
2 | Andhra Pradesh 20| 3.69| 10| 0.49 0] 0.00
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 1| 0.36 0| 0.00 0] 0.00
4 | Assam 8| 1.23 1] 0.02 0] 0.00
5 | Bihar 15| 0.37 21 0.11 0] 0.00
6 | Chandigarh 41 022 31 037 0] 0.00
7 | Chhattisgarh 10| 0.53 1] 0.02 0] 0.00
8 | Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 2| 0.14 0] 0.00 0] 0.00
9 | Delhi 11 1.15] 10| 2.25 0| 0.00
10 | Goa 0] 0.00 0] 0.00 0] 0.00
11 | Gujarat 12| 087| 12| 1.54 1] 0.39
12 | Haryana 4| 0.23 2] 0.71 1] 0.23
13 | Himachal Pradesh 10| 1.03 8| 047 0] 0.00
14 | Jammu & Kashmir 18 1.12 8] 0.31 0] 0.00
15 | Jharkhand 6 020| 15| 1.47 0] 0.00
16 | Karnataka 321 650 19| 3.40 41 1.30
17 | Kerala 10| 2.21| 18| 2.08 1] 0.07
18 | Ladakh 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0] 0.00
19 | Lakshadweep 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0] 0.00
20 | Madhya Pradesh 35| 3.55 71 0.12 1| 047
21 | Maharashtra 46| 6.15| 36| 599 | 12| 341
22 | Manipur 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0] 0.00
23 | Meghalaya 0] 0.00 0] 0.00 0] 0.00
24 | Mizoram 21 0.01 0| 0.00 0] 0.00
25 | Nagaland 0| 0.00 0] 0.00 0] 0.00
26 | Orissa 23| 084 | 17| 1.33 21 0.27
27 | Pondicherry 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0] 0.00
28 | Punjab 46 | 581 | 37| 3.02 4| 1.38
29 | Rajasthan 4| 093 | 24| 0.84 0| 0.00
30 | Sikkim 0] 0.00 0| 0.00 0| 0.00
31 | Tamil nadu 74| 9.10| 15| 245 0| 0.00
32 | Telangana 26| 3.45 71 1.06 4| 1.14
33 | Tripura 0| 0.00 0| 0.00 0] 0.00
34 | Uttar Pradesh 371 381 24| 2.11 2| 0.89
35 | Uttarakhand 21 022] 11 1.28 0] 0.00
36 | West Bengal 15| 1.62] 10| 0.44 0] 0.00
Total 473 | 55.33 | 298| 31.92| 32| 9.55


SELF RELIANT INDIA (SRI) FUND

State/UT-wise details of Investments through Daughter Funds in Enterprises by Government of India

as on 30.06.2024
From 01/09/2021 to From 01/04/2022 to From 01/04/2023 to From 01/04/2024 to
31/03/2022 31/03/2023 31/03/2024 30/06/2024
13:; State/UT No. of ?rilfll(l)suelcllt No. of ?I;Ifl::su;:]t No. of ?I:Ifllfsf(llt No. of ?I:Ifll?sl::lt Invest.ee (Rs. in Invest.ee (Rs. in Invest.ee (Rs. in Investe.e (Rs. in
Companies Companies Companies Companies
crore) crore) crore) crore)
| Andhra 2 0.08 1 0.03 0 0.00 0 0
Pradesh ’ ' ’
2 | Assam 1 0.04 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0
3 | Bihar 1 0.92 1 10.10 0 0.00 0 0
4 | Chandigarh 1 2.07 2 1.66 0 0.00 0 0.28
5 | Chhattisgarh 1 0.04 0 0.00 0 0.02 0 0
6 | Delhi 4 6.00 42 50.70 11 28.92 0 8.36
Dadra and
7 Nagar Haveli - - 1 0.13 0 0.08 0 0
Goa - - 2 0.14 0 0.06 0 0
Gujarat 2 7.52 15 18.62 1 19.11 0 0
10 | Haryana 4 10.96 21 20.09 11 8.14 2 6.59
Himachal
11 Pradesh 1 0.04 0 0.04 1 40.83 0 0
12 | Jharkhand - - 1 0.03 0 0.00 0 0
13 | Kerala - - 1 0.19 4 11.44 0 0
14 | Karnataka 15 29.13 62 85.51 32 97.51 8 20.82
Madhya
15 Pradezh - - 7 9.79 1 129.85 0 9.39
16 | Maharashtra 26 62.43 62 104.68 25 14.93 5 16.93
17 | Odisha 3 0.13 3 0.26 0 0.04 0 0
18 | Puducherry - - 1 0.04 0 0.00 0 0
19 | Punjab 1 0.04 1 1.47 0 0.00 0 0
20 | Rajasthan - - 4 2.22 2 2.84 0 0
21 | Tamil Nadu 6 13.51 10 8.18 8 48.66 0 0
22 | Tripura - - 1 0.04 0 0.00 0 0
23 | Telangana 2 3.17 9 5.35 7 13.77 2 9.02
24 | Uttarakhand - - 2 0.08 0 0.00 1 3.19
25 | Uttar Pradesh 5 9.08 0 1.03 2 8.27 0 0
26 | West Bengal - - 1 0.01 2 1.45 0 0
Total 75 145.16 250 320.39 107 425.92 18.00 74.58


Emergency Credit Line Guaranteed Scheme (ECLGS) MSME State Wise Cumulative Data as on

31.03.2023
2020-2021 2021-22 2022-23
Total Total Total
Sr. STATE/UTs Tot(a:; No Amount TOtf:; No Amount TOt:; No Amount
No. Guarantee Guarantee Guarantee
Guarame | o | Gaaranee | GGy | G| G
Cr) Cr) Cr)
1 | Andaman and Nicobar 432 6.82 123 44 .55 44 16.15
2 | Andhra Pradesh 5538 1083.86 37711 3560.15 3797 1023.48
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 338 6.59 159 57.94 48 30.82
4 | Assam 26861 445.29 23528 807.29 1999 320.24
5 | Bihar 11061 383.99 184637 1194.56 2797 264.78
6 | Chandigarh 621 197.27 856 326.65 123 68.15
7 | Chhattisgarh 4275 646.75 60879 1727.35 1526 378.72
8 gz‘vﬁaﬂd Nagar 301 60.89 227 151.71 54 48.32
9 | Daman and Diu 131 48.32 125 77.05 21 9.97
10 | Delhi 10301 2366.06 15266 7258.62 1499 2828.89
11 | Goa 165 256.58 1092 612.85 409 159.95
12 | Gujarat 17502 4658.06 72994 9443 5966 3497.77
13 | Haryana 10805 1687.28 49269 4542 .88 2718 2037.42
14 | Himachal Pradesh 2227 212.5 5411 736.05 1042 184.62
15 | Jammu and Kashmir 2272 169.21 1815 434.07 580 98.24
16 | Jharkhand 5894 314.11 62180 1318.14 2249 225.75
17 | Karnataka 12664 2985.71 412405 6646.94 15752 1806.37
18 | Kerala 6866 1107.9 138082 3331.63 4475 1074.65
19 | Ladakh 10 0.99 34 9.55 4 1.62
20 | Laksha Deep 0 0 3 0.19 3 0.10
21 | Madhya Pradesh 9006 958.25 176278 3045.66 3216 692.74
22 | Maharashtra 22583 5863.84 134338 | 17499.27 13224 5940.98
23 | Manipur 106 12.87 322 12.87 48 7.20
24 | Meghalaya 1578 47.51 487 26.3 63 14.12
25 | Mizoram 305 3.86 146 9.3 34 0.43
26 | Nagaland 4 1.02 171 8.83 36 3.64
27 | Orissa 9411 583.3 58979 1596.58 9078 643.32
28 | Pondicherry 207 59.34 8523 135.92 488 39.91
29 | Punjab 5352 1168.92 28341 2936.43 2890 799.17
30 | Rajasthan 10261 1443.69 249571 4852.85 3672 1105.70
31 | Sikkim 339 13.93 178 33.88 66 8.11
32 | Tamilnadu 16608 4262.72 246453 | 11099.94 14847 4022.11
33 | Telangana 7834 1724.37 15032 3949.66 1710 1316.87
34 | Tripura 1910 16.87 2178 46.75 212 4.40
35 | Uttar Pradesh 24843 2111.48 163542 5476.7 8017 1702.28
36 | Uttarakhand 3468 335.08 8494 1054.71 916 241.00
37 | West Bengal 25781 1861.96 140604 5308.97 7068 1115.04
Total 257860 | 37107.19 | 2300433 | 99375.79 110691 | 31733.03

